can be seen from Table 2 that the ratio of the stable eigenvalues differs substantially

52We adopt this setting from Jones (1995a). Eicher and Turnovsky (1999 and 2001) allow for a
more general parametrization of the production function. However, assuming σL 6= 1−σK would
need the final production sector to exhibit an external effect for maintaining the assumption of
perfect competition for this sector.

80

3 Multi-Dimensional Transitional Dynamics

for a broad range of parameter values, i.e. the ratio amounts to more than 10 for

most of the chosen parameter sets. This has two important implications. First,

from an economic perspective, overshooting behavior is very likely to occur when

transitional dynamics resulting from a specific shock is investigated as described in

Section 2.2. Second from a numerical perspective, this model is difficult to solve

numerically as described in Section 2.3, since it exhibits the characteristics of stiff

differential equations. For example, for the backward shooting algorithm it would

be very difficult or even impossible to meet given initial conditions.

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis for the Jones model

parameter direction of change ratio of stable eigenvalues

σA +20% 18.7
σA −20% 7.9
ηA +20% 14.0
ηA −20% 10.7
ηL +20% 10.3
ηL −20% 14.5
δ +20% 12.8
δ −20% 11.0
ρ +20% 12.1
ρ −20% 11.7
θ +20% 11.4
θ −20% 12.6
n +20% 10.9
n −20% 13.2

Before investigating a specific shock, we want to illustrate the dynamics on the two-

dimensional stable manifold of the model. We select initial values for 28 trajectories

on a circle around the steady state. Simulation results projected into the (k, a)-

plane can be seen in Figure 9. The initial value of each trajectory is indicated by a

cross, while the steady state is indicated by a circle. Transitional behavior proceeds

81

3 Multi-Dimensional Transitional Dynamics

similar to Figure 4 in Section 2.2. Accordingly, convergence can be divided into two

phases for most trajectories. In the first phase, trajectories converge towards the